
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday May 5, 2016        4:15 PM 
 

 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of April 21, 2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Mike Lawrence for Harry's Hair Cuts and Hot Towels, LLC (#16676) seeks 

Conditional Use approval for the sale, serving & consumption of alcoholic beverages, and 
operation of video lottery machines, in the C-1 Community Commercial District @ 16 & 18 W 
Kemp. 

A. Public hearing  
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicant Cathryn Benda (#16678) seek variance relief from the requirements of the City 

Ordinance, by appealing the terms of Zoning Title 21 as it applies to her property located @ 
1824 8th St NE, to allow for the construction of a nonconforming deck onto a compliant Single 
Family Dwelling in the PUD Planned Unit Development District.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
4. Applicants Shirley Ness, Howard Buus, and Laverne Dally (#16677) seek variance relief from 

the requirements of the City Ordinance, by appealing the terms of Zoning Title 21 as it applies to 
their property located @ 1907 4th Ave SW, to allow for the construction of a nonconforming 
garage in the R-3 Multi-Family Residential District.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
 
Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Application #16676 Conditional Use Request  

 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Vicinity/zoning map, ABLs  

 
 

Mtg: May 5, 2016 

Owner/Applicant:  Mike Lawrence for Harry's Hair Cuts and Hot Towels, LLC 
Property Address:  16 & 18 W Kemp   
Legal Description:     Lots1-2 Monks Subd, & E25' & W25' E50' Lot 14, Blk 8, Original Plat 
 
Conditional Use Request (part 1):  
Applicant seeks approval to continue the sale, serving & consumption of alcoholic beverages at this 
property located in the C-1 Community Commercial District, pursuant to §21.2403(4) Bar or Tavern and 
contingent upon compliance with:  
• Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h);  
• and any other conditions this Board deems necessary. 
 
Conditional Use Request (part 2):  
Applicant also seeks approval for the operation of video lottery machines at this property, pursuant to 
§21.2403(21) Casino or Gambling Establishment and also contingent upon compliance with:  
• Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h);  
• and any other conditions this Board deems necessary. 
 
     C-1 District Regulations:    Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            10,000 sq ft    5,750 sq ft                
 Minimum Lot Width:       NA     50’ 
Required Yards:         0’     --      
Blvd/Infra Rqts (21.73):        *this property exempt to the extent that it currently complies            
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):  **C-1 District shall be exempt from OSP requirements        
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
HISTORY: 
1972  613   18 W Kemp  Cook’s  remodel: lower ceilings & changing windows 
1974-1983 1307, 913, 1331,2661 18 W Kemp  Tilly  remodels and windows/doors, etc… 
1998  8234   16 W Kemp   Past Times / Mack remodeling 
2001  9011   16 W Kemp   Past Times / Mack remodel: dining area & ADA restrooms 
2010  13529   16 W Kemp  Herr  façade update 
2016  16506   16 W Kemp  HHC&HT interior remodel 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF FINDINGS:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

  Bar or Tavern and Casino or Gambling Establishment are listed Conditional Uses for the C-1 
COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT per §21.2403(4) and §21.2403(21). 

 Definitions:  
Bar or Tavern: any establishment, including restaurants and gambling establishments, licensed to sell alcoholic 
beverages for consumption upon the premises where sold or provided. The term bar or tavern shall also include 
establishments licensed to sell alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises where sold. 

Casino or gambling establishment: an establishment that operates gambling facilities, such as video gaming terminals. 
A casino or gambling establishment may provide food and beverage services. The term casino or gambling 
establishment shall not include full-service restaurants/bars/taverns where gambling receipts do not exceed fifty 
percent (50%) of the total gross receipts of the business. 

• This property consists of two (2) circa 1904 buildings totaling 14,550 sq ft: 4,850 sq ft main level 
(commercial uses), 4,850 sq ft 2nd level (residential units), and 4,850 sq ft basement (~1/3rd finished) 
with access via an outside stairway located in the alley.   

• Floor Plans, showing the number and layout of video lottery machines, were not submitted.    
• The following rules, requirements and standards of the Ordinance are to be considered for approval: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses: 
 ingress/egress to the property, refuse & service areas, utilities, signage, exterior lighting, etc…  

  §2.0102 Location:  
 the C-1 Community Commercial District is exempt from this restriction. 

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements:  
 **the C-1 District is exempt from off-street parking requirements. 

  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 outside display was not indicated in the application.   

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 *this portion of the C-1 District is exempt from these requirements. 

  Chapter 21.80 Signs and Outdoor Advertising:  
 Signage was not addressed in the application. 

This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
§21.0202(2)b(6a-h) and Chapters 21.65 & 21.80 for each use to be operated at this location: §21.2403(4) 
Bar or Tavern and §21.2403(21) Casino or Gambling Establishment. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal Application #16678 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial View 

Mtg date: May 5, 2016 

 
 
Owner/Applicant:   Cathryn Benda 
Property Address:   1824 8th St NE     
Legal Description:  Lot 5 less S4', Blk 10, Northridge 19th Addn 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 120 180 sq ft (10’x12’18’) 

deck onto a compliant Single Family Dwelling (SFD) located in a PUD Planned Unit 
Development; said structure proposed to be constructed:  
• 0’ from the side (south) property line, where a minimum 7’ is required. 

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:   

• §21.0302 prohibiting the design and creation of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the 

natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for any 

other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum 
requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    PUD District Regulations:         existing / proposed:    
Minimum Lot Area:           9,620 sq ft    *9,100 sq ft 
 Minimum Lot Width:        74’                *70’ 
Front SB:         25’          25’/ NA 
Side SB:           7’            0’ / 0’ 
Rear SB:         25’     >25’/ NA 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/1-2 blvd trees               no trees   
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24):  4’ sw/trl, c&g                             exists 
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):        2/sfd                  2  
*due to the transfer of 4’ of the platted Lot 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HISTORY: 
2004 #10549   Midland Bldrs  house w/attached garage (no decks shown on application or BP) 
??? NO BP issued ???   noncompliant 10x12 (south) deck & compliant 8x10 (west) deck 
2015 #16304   Benda   bathroom remodel 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
• Legally (by permit) there exists a fully compliant primary structure (Single Family Dwelling with 

attached garage) on this PUD zoned Lot. The existing *unlawful 10’x12’ (south) deck was 
constructed without permit or code inspections, and noncompliant with Ordinance regulations. 

 *Unlawful Uses: No buildings, structures or use which was not lawfully existing at the time of the adoption of 
this ordinance shall become or be made lawful solely by reason of the adoption of this ordinance; and to the 
extent that, and in any respect that, said unlawful building, structure or use is in conflict with the requirements of 
this ordinance, said building, structure or use remains unlawful hereunder. 

• Per §21.1001(j):  Decks shall observe the same setbacks as primary structures. 
• Steps necessary for access to a building are obstructions that shall be permitted in all Yards per 

§21.6001(2)a, and an ADA compliant 5’x5’ platform may be required where said stairs are the 
only entrance to the dwelling, regardless of setback requirements; however, this SFD has a main 
entrance on the front (west) side (only one (1) access to a SFD is required by Code).  

• This parcel lacks standard Blvd requirements (Blvd trees); if application is endorsed, this board 
may consider fulfillment of any/all of those requirements in conjunction with any structural 
improvements authorized by Building Permit. 

 
 
NOTE: information was received last minute (4/29/16) from the applicant regarding the dimensions 
of the proposed deck: she wants to make new deck larger (10’x18’) than the existing (10’x12’).  
Adjacent landowners notifications did not include this information. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal Application #16677 

 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, BP, Aerial View  Mtg date: May 5, 2016 

Owner/Applicant:  Shirley Ness & Howard Buus (Laverne Dally, purchaser) 
Property Address:  1907 4th Ave SW      Legal Description: Lot 10, Blk 1, Rancho Village Subd  
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 840 sq ft (28’x30’) garage; said 

structure proposed to be constructed:  
• 8’ from the primary structure, which creates an “attached” garage;  
• on a 7,500 sq ft lot where there is currently an existing attached garage (physically attached to the 

primary structure), and where only 1 attached garage is allowed; and 
• 3.6’ from the rear (north) property line, where a minimum 25’ is required for attached garages (9’is 

required for unattached garages).  
 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:   

• §21.0302 prohibiting the design and creation of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 &/or §21.1002 Height & Placement Regulations: 

 (regulating the number, size, placement, etc… of residential accessory buildings);  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the natural 

ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for any other 

structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum requirements set 
for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
   R3 SFD Req’s  Existing & Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Area   9,000 sq ft       7,500 sq ft      no   
Width   75’        75’    X   
Front SB  20’(per Plat)       20.2’/ NA   X 
Side SBs:  9’        NA / 9’   X 
Rear SB (attached): 25’            39.6’ / 3.6’   NO 
*Rear SB (dettached):   9’        39.6’ / 3.6’   NO 
Blvd Rqts  15’ grass blvd w/1-2 trees   no Blvd trees   no 
Infr Rqts  sw/trl, c&g       no sw     no 
Off-St Pkg  2 /sfd        2+ / 4+    X  
*for reference, not requested by applicants 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
HISTORY:             
1968 617 Northern Mobile Homes  House - double mobile 
1973 742 Jordan    Putting mobile home on permanent foundation 
1985 3314 Mueller    (west) Entryway with basement & modular home 
???   ???    Nonconforming 54 sq ft (6’x9’) enclosed porch/entry and 

84 sq ft (7’x12’) deck (east side) constructed w/out BP  
1987 3910 Mueller    308 sq ft attached garage 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF FINDS THAT:     (all public notice requirements have been met) 
• Currently, this is a fully compliant R-3 zoned Lot and primary structure (single family dwelling 

w/attached garage), except for the nonconforming 54 sq ft enclosed porch/entry and 84 sq ft deck (on the 
east side) that were constructed without permit(s).  

• Due to the proposed size and placement of the proposed garage, it becomes the 2nd attached garage on 
the property per §21.1002(2)d: 

 Accessory buildings, two hundred (200) square feet or greater, which are attached to or located within 
ten (10) feet of the main building shall be considered part of the main building and shall comply with the 
same yard requirements as the main building; 

the creation of which is not allowed on a 7,500 sq ft parcel per §21.1002(2)e(1): 
 Lots less than or equal to 43,560 square feet in total area: One (1) unattached garage, one (1) attached   

garage, and one (1) storage structure (per dwelling unit) 
and would create a nonconformity which is prohibited by §21.0302. 

• Note: as an unattached accessory structure, the proposed garage would also conflict with Ordinance 
regulations, as it would also not meet the minimum nine ft (9’) accessory structure RRY (setback), and 
would occupy 35% of the RRY: 

 per §21.1002(3)d(2b) Accessory structures may be located in the required rear yard, but may not occupy 
more than thirty percent (30%) of the required rear yard. 

• Applicant has reasonable use of this 7,500 sq ft parcel, but reasons that the adjacent public right-of-way 
(alley) is justifiably utilized to satisfy their structure’s setback requirements, which is prohibited by 
§21.6002: No open space … required by this ordinance for any building, structure or use shall … be used 
to satisfy any yard, open space, lot area … required for any other building, structure or use, … 

• This parcel lacks standard Blvd & Infrastructure requirements; if application is endorsed, this board may 
consider fulfillment of any/all of those requirements in conjunction with any structural improvements 
authorized by Building Permit. 
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